Norman, Oklahoma MB-1314-71
I-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS Contract K-1314-119

MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that Matthews Trenching Company s as
PRINCIPAL, and Westfield Insurance Company , & corporation organized under
the laws of the State of Chio , and authorized to transact business in

the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES
AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum of

Nine hundred ninety seven thousand, eight hundred seventy-five and 00/100 Daollars

($997,875.00) , for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves,
their heirs, executors, administrators, successars and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the
lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

I-35 WATERLINE REL.OCATIONS
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1314-119) with the AUTHORITY, dated
for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that

CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to
furnish to the AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the
bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final
acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and
tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or
failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without
notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from
improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period
of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this
obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at

all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to
maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the
preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter
deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at
the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable
to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such-repair, or otherwise maintaining the
said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in
said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the
effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

00610 Maintenance Bond February 2014
poGln-g



Norman, Oklahoma MRB-1314-71
1-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS Contract K-1314-119

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in
its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized

representative(s), on the day of , 20 , and the
SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto
affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of )
20 .

{Corporate Seal) (where applicable)
Matthews Trenching Company, Inc.

ATTEST PRINCIPAL

Signed:

pplicable)

Gary L. Maftthews, President
Name and Title

Address:
P. O. Box 15479

Oklahoma City, OK

73155-5479

Telephone:
405-677-4525

(Corporate Seal) Westfield Insurance Company
ATTEST SURETY

C - g y Signed: if N

GIRRRREFICDRIRIRRY Witness: Authorized Representative

icki Wi -in-fac
Name and Title

Address:  p o Box 5010

Edmond, OK

73083-5010

Telephone: 405-341-8330

00610 Maintenance Bond February 2014

00610-2



Normnan, Qklahoma MB-1314-71
[-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS Contract K-1314-119

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CKLAHOMA )
)8
comrvor_(Oplhona
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
20 , by Gary L. Matthews of _Matthews Trenching Company..Inc
Name and Title
a Oklahoma corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF ))§

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_ day of .
20 , by an individual.

Name and Title

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

00610 Maintenance Bond February 2014
00610-3



Norman, Oklahoma MB-1314-71
[-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS Contract K-1314-119

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF ))§
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this  day of ,
20 , by partner (or agent) on behalf of
Name and Title
, & partnership,
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

APPROVED as to form and legality this g day of JLF\_Q_. ,20 [L‘| :

_{/«{UTHORITY Attorney

Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of
» 20

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

ATTEST
By:
Title: Chairman Secretary
00610 Maintenance Bond February 2014

00610-4



1HiS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
PQWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 08/23/10, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 3520102 00

General

Power Westfield Insurance Co.

of Attorney Westfield National Insurance Co.
Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY Westfield Center, Ohio

Know Ail Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a *Company” and collectively as "Companies,” duly
organized and existing under the jaws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint )

WILLIAM D. HOWELL, JR., R. BRIAN HOWELL, ROBERT JENSEN, VICKI WILSON, AUSTIN K. GREENHAW, CLAYTON
HOWELL, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of EDMOND and State of OK lts true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to executs, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of
suretyship- - - - - - - - oo o L L L L oL L ... L T T T T Tt

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS. .

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fuily and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate
seal of the applicable Company and duly aftested by its Secretary, hereby ratitying and conflrming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in
the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

“Be It Resoived, that the President, any Senijor Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executjve shall
be and is hereby vested with full power andg authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: )

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be glven full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company’s liability thereunder, and any such insiruments so executed by any such
Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporats Secretary.”

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certlficate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shail be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bonhd or undertaking to which it |s attached.” {Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTEIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be sighed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 23rd day of
AUGUST  A.D, 2010 . .

RGOt e T TP S WSUgsw,  WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
ea eobarL, * prEroL, Y
affixed . D "—..f“.‘ ;f 1&"’ P “;% WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

§ (.4 !
X Vo 3 Fag: OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
Y 1% =i OARRTEREy
%'n’; SEAL 5'03 §== ¢

W@ ) é/}/wﬂﬂ- \"é i} l
State of Chio gt renipa By:

County of Medina s5. Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 23rd day of AUGUST A.D., 2010 , before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and QHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above
instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed

by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.
Notarial a
Seal
Affixed A% S, o,
S, S
q

William J. Kahelin, AiOrney at Law, Notary Public
State of Chio My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Cods)

County of Medina SS.

L] o
rrgapyine™

|, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANGCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Aftorney, exacuted by said
Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, sst out in the Power of Attorney are
in full force and effect. :

in Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this day of

D., .
s, : s,
SURONAL e, e NSRS
"“‘Q ?_'..t‘ ...":90;‘5 5 __.-:-.'. '1
SO5° ) - 3‘ al o ", ) .
ks B ) s
Y N D = - ¥, - .
LY s8F 3B 1848 o&F Frank A. Carrino, Secret. “r
%7, o -a}%: N ;t'..‘

)

%,

Tdry, . o'
LTI

BPOAC2 (combined) (06-02)



