Norman, Oklahoma Contract K-1314-119
I-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS

CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this day of ,
20 , by and between the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of

Oklahoma, hereinafter designated as the AUTHORITY, and Matthews  Trenching
Company , hereinafter designated as the CONTRACTOR.
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY has caused to be prepared in accordance with law,
specifications, and other bidding documents for the work hereinafter described and has approved
and adopted all of said bidding documents, and has caused Notice to Bidders to be given and
advertised as required by law, and has received sealed proposals for the furnishing of all labor
and materials for the following project:

I-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

as outlined and set out in the bidding documents and in accordance with the terms and provisions
of said CONTRACT; and,

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR in response to said Notice to Bidders, has submitted to
the AUTHORITY in the manner and at the time specified, a sealed proposal in accordance with
the terms of this CONTRACT; and,

WHEREAS, the AUTHORITY, in the manner provided by law, has publicly opened,
examined, and canvassed the proposals submitted and has determined and declared the above-
named CONTRACTOR to be the lowest and best Bidder on the above-prepared project, and has
duly awarded this CONTRACT to said CONTRACTOR, for the sum named in the proposal, to

wit:

Nine hundred ninety seven thousand, eight hundred seventy-five and 00/100 Dollars

($997.875.00)

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements, and covenants
herein contained, the parties to this CONTRACT have agreed, and hereby agree, as follows:

1) The CONTRACTOR shall, in a good and first-class, workman-like manner at his own
cost and expense, furnish all labor, materials, tools, and equipment required to perform and
complete said work in strict accordance with this CONTRACT and the following CONTRACT
Documents:

= the Bid Notice published in The Norman Transcript;
the Notice to Bidders;
the Instructions to Bidders;
the CONTRACTOR'S Bid or Proposal;
the Construction Drawings, Specifications, and Provisions; and

00500 Contract February 2014
00500-1



Norman, Oklahoma Contract K-1314-119
1-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS

* the Bonds thereto; all of which documents are on file in the Office of the
Purchasing Department of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, and are
made a part of this CONTRACT as fully as if the same were set out at length,
with the following additions and/or exceptions:

Addendum No. 1 dated May 15,2014
Addendum No. 2 dated May 20, 2014

2) The AUTHORITY shall make payments, minus a retainage as stipulated in the
CONTRACT Documents, to the CONTRACTOR in the following manner: On or about the first
day of each month, the project manager, or other appropriate person. will make accurate
estimates of the value, based on CONTRACT prices, of work done, and materials incorporated in
the work and of materials suitably stored at the site thereof during the preceding calendar month.
The CONTRACTOR shall fumish to the project manager, or other appropriate person, such
detailed information as he may request to aid him as a guide in the preparation of the monthly
estimates.

Each monthly estimate for payment must contain or have attached an affidavit in
accordance with the Constitution of the State of Oklahoma, Title 74. Section
3109-3110, and Title 62, Section 310.09,

On completion of the work, but prior to the acceptance thereof by the AUTHORITY, it shall
be the duty of the project manager, or other appropriate person, to determine that said work has
been completely and fully performed in accordance with said CONTRACT Documents; and
upon making such determinations said official shall make his final certificate to the

AUTHORITY.

The CONTRACTOR shal! furnish proof that all claims and obligations incurred by him in
connection with the performance of said work have been fully paid and settled; said information
shall be in the form of an affidavit, which shall bear the approval of the surety on the
CONTRACT Bonds for payment of the final estimate to the CONTRACTOR,; thereupon, the
final estimate (including retainage) will be approved and paid.

3) It is further agreed that the CONTRACTOR will commence said work within ten (10)
calendar days following receipt of a NOTICE-TO-PROCEED, and prosecute the same vigorously

and continuously, and complete the same by September 1, 2014,

4) That the AUTHORITY shall pay the CONTRACTOR for the work performed as follows:
a) Payment for unit price items shall be at the unit price bid for actual construction
quantities. (or) Payment for the lump sum price items shall be at the price bid for

actual construction complete in place.

b) Construction items specified but not included as bid items shall be considered
incidental and shall not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the bid price for
any or all of the pay quantities. Should any defective work or materials be discovered
or should a reasonable doubt arise at to the quality of any work completed, there will

00500 Contract February 2014
00500-2



Norman, Oklahoma Contract K-1314-119
1-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS

be deducted from the next estimate an amount equal to the value of the defective or
questionable work and shall not be paid until the defects are remedied. And that the
CONTRACTOR’S bid is hereby made a part of this CONTRACT.

5) That the AUTHORITY reserves the right to add to or subiract from the estimated
quantities or amount of work to be performed up to a maximum of 15% of the total bid price.
The work to be performed or deducted shall be at the unit price bid.

6) That the CONTRACTOR will not undertake to furnish any materials or to perform any
work not specifically authorized under the terms of this Agreement unless additional materials or
work are authorized by written Change Order, executed by the AUTHORITY; and that in the
event any additions are provided by the CONTRACTOR without such authorization, the
CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to any compensation therefore whatsoever.

7y That if any additional work is performed or additional materials provided by the
CONTRACTOR upon authorization by the AUTHORITY, the CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated therefore at the unit price bid or as agreed to by both parties in the execution of the
Change Order.

8) That the CONTRACTOR shall perform the work and provide the materials strictly in
accordance with the specifications as to quality and kind and all work and materials shall be
subject to rejection by the AUTHORITY through its authorized representatives for failure to
meet such requirements, and in the event of such rejection, the CONTRACTOR shall replace the
work and materials without compensation therefore by the AUTHORITY.

9) The CONTRACTOR shall complete the work in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement. The CONTRACTOR agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of two
hundred dollars ($200.00) __ for each consecutive calendar day thereafter the specified time for

completion.

10) The CONTRACTOR shall furnish surety bonds and certificate of insurance as specified
herein which bonds and insurance must be approved by the AUTHORITY prior to issuance of
the Work Order and commencement of work on the project.

11) The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the AUTHORITY from
and against any and all liabilities, claims, penalties, fines, forfeitures, suits and the cost and
expenses incidental thereto (including cost of defense, settlement, and the reasonable attorney’s
fees) which may be alleged against the AUTHORITY or which the AUTHORITY may incur,
become responsible for, or pay out as a result of death or bodily injury to any person, destruction,
or damage to any property, coniamination of or adverse effects on the environment, or any
violation or alleged violation of governmental laws, regulations orders, to the extent that such
damage was caused by the CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR'’S agents negligence, willful or
intentional act or omission, breach or contract or a failure of CONTRACTOR’S warranties to be

true, accurate, or complete.

00500 Contract February 2014
00500-3



Norman, Oklahoma Contract K-1314-119
I-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS

12) IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed,
in four (4) duplicate originals, the day and year first above written.

To that end, no provision of this CONTRACT or of any such aforementioned documents shall be
interpreted or given legal effect to create an obligation on the part of the AUTHORITY to third
persons, including, by way of illustration but not exclusion, sureties upon performance bonds,
payment bonds or other bonds, assignees of the CONTRACTOR, subcontractors, and persons
performing labor, furnishing material or in any other way contributing to or assisting in the
performance of the obligations of the CONTRACTOR; nor shall any such provisions be
interpreted or given legal effect to afford a defense against any obligation owed or assumed by
such third person to the AUTHORITY or in any way to restrict the freedom of the AUTHORITY
to exercise full discretion in its dealing with the Contractor.

The sworn, notarized statement below must be signed and notarized before this Contract will
become effective.

STATE OF Oklahoma )
)§
COUNTY OF Oklahoma )
Gary L. Matthews , of lawful age, being first duly swom, on oath

says that (s)he is the agent authorized by CONTRACTOR to submit the above CONTRACT to
the AUTHORITY. Affiant further states that CONTRACTOR has not paid, given or donated or
agreed to pay, give, or donate to any officer or employee of the AUTHORITY any money or
other thing of value, either directly or indirectly, in the procuring of the CONTRACT.

Submitted"and swom to before me this day of .20
c\\—‘——/)/ﬁf,ﬂu&ﬂa\
g U
Notary Public
?_p.GEY
My Commission Expires: R

August 6, 2016

i w‘mlulm.u
-
& @’v ﬂg

»
o

00500 Contract February 2014
00500-4



Norman, Oklahoma Contract K-1314-119
[-35 WATERLINE RELOCATIONS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties of the First and Second Part have hereunto set their
hands and seals respectively the day of ,
20 . and the day of , 20

t h i
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) Matthews Trenching Co., Inc.

ATTEST PRINCIPAL

Signed:
Authorizeg/Representative

Gary L. Matthews  President
Name and Title

Corporate Secréfary (w applicable)

Address: o pox 15479

Oklahoma City, OK 73155

Telephone:  405.677-4525

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

APPROVED s to form and legality this_ £~ _ day of Tum 2014
UAUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of
, 20

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

ATTEST

By:

Title: Chairman Secretary

00500 Contract February 2014
00500-5



ACORD,

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDIYY (V)

05/27/2014

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

[MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
Howell-Stone Insurance, Inc.

SEEE“” Shelqia

N . (4#05)341-8330

[TA% Noy: (405)340-6784 |

P. 0. Box 5010 et . shelia@Ghowell-stone. com
Edmond, OK 73083-5010 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Netherlands Insurance Company 24171
msuren Matthews Trenching Co., Inc. INSURER B : Netherlands Insurance Company 24171
P.0O. Box 15479 INSURERC : American First Insurance 12696
Ol<lakoma City, OK 73155 INSURER D American MNirst Insurance 12696
INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2014 - w/$2M Umb
THIS IS 10 CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELGW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

REVISION NUMBER:

TSR ADDLC[SUBK

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WvD POLICY NUMBER &%%m (ﬁ%ﬁ% LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY CBP 876993604/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | £ccH -courrENCE $ 1,000,000
X | commERrLAL GEIERAL LisBILITY | bREMICES (Ea orimence) | § 100, 000
ClLAIM > i*DE OCLUR WifZD B+ P {Any une prson) $ 5,000
A |X |PD Ded: $2,000. PERSOM & 5L IIEY | § 1, 000,000
CENEPAL AGGE EGWTE ! 2,000,000
“THL ACGREGATE LII u‘r; PPLIES PEP: PROCUSCIS CCHPIOP AGG | § 2,000, 000,
——| FOLICT fECt Lo 4
Eomosumsmm BA 8751799]04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | g o e L [ 1,000, 000
X T BAGIL ¢ INJUF 7 {Par person) | §
A : it'—l':“’NED - SEHEDULED BUDILT INJUFT {Par azudent) | §
X aresoms [ TR [
$
x| UMBRELLALIAB [ X ]-conr CU §767377|04/01/2014 [04/01/2015 | £4-H . CCURRENCE a 2,000, 000,
c EXCESS LIAB LLAIMI-MALE FGFEGATE 3 2, 000, 000
pep | X [rermrmon s 10, 000) FOLLOW FORM COVERAGE s
WORKERS COMPENSATION STAIT TTH-
rviartsiagll ] N WC 8752099(04/01/2014 [04/0172018 | X | [ ¥ovToan | | o
~N' FROPRIETORPART: ER/E. - ECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDE! T $ 1,000, 000
D | nEFICEPMEMBER E - CLUDED NiA )
{Mandatery in NH) €L DIGE~7E - EAEMPLUYEE| & 1,000, 000y
If wers, des -ribr U 7 -
CESCRIE 1ot OF UF ERATIGEHS below cL. DIZEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

Job: 1I-35 Waterline Relocations, Norman, OK

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS J VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

B0 Days Policy Cancellation Notice (10 Days for Non-Payment of Premium) to certificate holder

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Norman Utilities Authority
201-C West Gray Street

PO Box 370

Noqman, OK 73070

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIBED POLICIEF BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

UM o wettrn.
W. D. Howell Jr./KR

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo ara registerad marks of ACORD



ACORLD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0272572013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the puolicy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER hw Shelia
Howell-Stone Insurance, Inc. O Exy: (405)341-8330 [EE no: (405)340-6784 |
P. 0. Box 5010 AD‘”DKRESS. sheliaGhowell-stone. com
Edmond, OK 73083-5010 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC £
sS INSURER A : Netherlands Insurance Company 24171
wsuren Norman Utilities Authority INSURER B :
201-C West Gray INSURER C :
P.0. Box 3270 INSURERD :
Norman, OK 73070 [-r— |
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: QCP REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUR.ED NAMED ABO'YE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED CR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

[TNSR [ROULSUBK] POLI Y EFF FOLICY EXF
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR {WVD POLICY NUMBER | (MWDDIYYYY] | (MWEDNYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY PENDING 05/27/2014 | 05/27/2015 | cack uccuprenCE $ 1,000,000
- _ [T%AGE TUFETED
LMMIERCIAL GENERAL L'BILITY FIEMISES (Ea oCr Lrence) $
-l CLAIN Z-AEDE D TCCUR WED EP {Anv nne prrson) $
A | X |Owners/Contractors PEFSQIL & ADV IMJURY | %
Protective Liab SENERAL AG SFECHTE 3 2,000,000
cEHL ATURECATE LIMIT APPLIES PEF : PROCIJLTS CMNAP/OP AGG L3
EOLILY ot LuG $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY B MED SNCLE T 1
TR BODILY IMJR Y (Perpzivon) | §
L SAHED SHEDLLED EODILY I1URY ([er ax idont) | 2
— VIGHECWINED MPROPERTY TWMNEGE rs
HIRED . TC L AUTCS {Par ac cidsnt)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB DRCUR EATH QC-LUURREHCE ¢
EXCESSLIAB CLiMSIALE nCuHEGATE $
DED | i RETENTIOH § ¢
WORKERS COMPENSATION T ITATO- 7TH
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN v | i
IV, PROPRIETUE/PART: IER/E - SCUTIVE E.L E4HANCIDE T %
CHFICERMEMBER B LULED NIA
{Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISF.2E - EAELPLUYEE] %
If wes, describs under B
DB SR IE T o1 3F PET &Tht 5 belows EL CISEATE-POLICYLIMT [ §

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarke Schedule, if mors space Is required)

THIS POLICY INCLUDES Leidos Engineering as an additional insured as respects:

Job: 1I-35 Waterline Relocations, Norman, OK

CONTRACTOR: Matthews Trenching Company, Inc., P. O. Box 15479, Oklahoma City, OK 73155
TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE: $997,875.00

B0 Days Policy Cancellation Notice (10 Days for Non-Payment of Premium) to certificate holder

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

Norman Utitities Authority

201-C West Gr'ay Street AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE UAL)MM‘

P.0. Box 370
Norman, OK 73070 W. D. Howell Jr./KR
© 19882010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo ara ragistered marks of ACORD




